

*file*  
*Amicus*  
*Briefs*

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1995

DEBRA ROWINSKY, for herself and as next friend of "JANE DOE" and  
"JANET DOE," her minor children, and for all those similarly situated,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

BRYAN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND**  
**NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER**  
**(Additional *Amici* Listed on Inside Cover)**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MARTHA F. DAVIS\*  
JULIE GOLDSCHIED  
YOLANDA S. WU  
NOW Legal Defense and  
Education Fund  
99 Hudson Street  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 925-6635

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
JOANNA L. GROSSMAN  
DEBORAH L. BRAKE  
VERNA L. WILLIAMS  
National Women's Law Center  
11 Dupont Circle, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-5180

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION FOR <u>CERTIORARI</u> TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS AND CLARIFY TITLE IX'S APPLICATION TO HOSTILE ENVIRONMENT SEXUAL HARASSMENT AMONG STUDENTS ....	2
A. The Fifth Circuit Decision Conflicts with Decisions in Other Circuits and Adds to the Confusion in the Lower Courts .....	2
1. Courts Are Divided Over Whether Title IX Imposes a Duty to Remedy Peer Sexual Harassment of Which Schools Knew or Should Have Known .....	3
2. Courts Also Disagree Over the Meaning of "Intentional Discrimination" in Peer Sexual Harassment Cases .....	7
B. The Decision Below Conflicts with Prior Decisions of this Court .....	10

**AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN  
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS  
CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
CONNECTICUT WOMEN'S  
EDUCATION AND LEGAL FUND, INC.  
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
JEWISH WOMEN INTERNATIONAL  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GIRLS AND  
WOMEN IN SPORT  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION  
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN FOUNDATION  
NORTHWEST WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
PUERTO RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND  
WOMEN EMPLOYED  
WOMEN'S INTERNATIONAL LEAGUE  
FOR PEACE AND FREEDOM  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER OF MARYLAND, INC.  
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT  
WOMEN'S LEGAL DEFENSE FUND**

C. The Decision Below Would Undermine  
Enforcement of Title IX and Related Anti-  
discrimination Statutes ..... 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE  
PETITION TO FURTHER THE IMPORTANT  
NATIONAL INTEREST IN ENDING SEXUAL  
HARASSMENT IN EDUCATION ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) .....	8
<u>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	7
<u>Bolon v. Rolla Public Schs.</u> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2778 (E.D. Mo.), appeal granted, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2776 (E.D. Mo. 1996) .....	2
<u>Bosley v. Kearney R-1 Sch. District</u> , 904 F. Supp. 1006 (W.D. Mo. 1995) .....	5, 7, 16
<u>Brown v. Hot, Sexy and Safer Prods., Inc.</u> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 1044 (1996) .....	4
<u>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic State University</u> , No. 95-1358-R (W.D. Va. May 7, 1996) .....	5, 9
<u>Cannon v. University of Chicago</u> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .	1, 10
<u>Clyde K. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist.</u> , 35 F.3d 1396 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 16
<u>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</u> , 74 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<u>Doe v. Petaluma City Sch. District</u> , 830 F. Supp. 1560 (N.D. Cal. 1993), motion for reconsideration of intent standard pending (argued April 26, 1996, N.D. Cal.) .....	5, 9, 13

<u>Erebia v. Chrysler Plastic Products Corp.</u> , 772 F.2d 1250 (6th Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1015 (1986) . . . . .	8
<u>Fleenor v. Hewitt Soap Co.</u> , 81 F.3d 48 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	11
<u>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</u> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>Garrett v. Board of Educ.</u> , 775 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Mich. 1991) . . . . .	13
<u>Garza v. Galena Park Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 914 F. Supp. 1437 (S.D. Tex. 1994) . . . . .	6
<u>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n.</u> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) . . . . .	11
<u>Hall v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</u> , 797 F.2d 1417 (7th Cir. 1986)	5
<u>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</u> , 114 S. Ct. 367 (1993) . . . . .	15
<u>Hastings v. Hancock</u> , 842 F. Supp. 1315 (D. Kan. 1993) . . . . .	2
<u>Henson v. City of Dundee</u> , 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	4, 5, 8, 11
<u>Hirschfeld v. New Mexico Corrections Dep't</u> , 916 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	5, 11
<u>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</u> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) . . . . .	8
<u>Jones v. Kansas Army Ammunitions Plant</u> , 147 F.R.D. 248 (D. Kan. 1993) . . . . .	8

<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	8
<u>Lipsett v. University of Puerto Rico</u> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	11
<u>Mabry v. State Board of Community Colleges</u> , 813 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<u>Menchaca v. Rose Records, Inc.</u> , 67 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1334 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	12
<u>Miller v. Spicer</u> , 822 F. Supp. 158 (D. Del. 1993) .....	14
<u>Moire v. Temple University Sch. of Medicine</u> , 613 F. Supp. 1360 (E.D. Pa. 1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 800 F.2d 1136 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	11
<u>Murray v. New York University College of Dentistry</u> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	4, 7
<u>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</u> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	10, 13
<u>Oona R.-S v. Santa Rosa City Schs.</u> , 890 F. Supp. 1452 (N.D. Cal. 1995) .....	2, 7, 16
<u>Otis v. Wyse</u> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15172 (D. Kan. 1994) .....	12
<u>Pandazides v. Virginia Bd. of Educ.</u> , 13 F.3d 823 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<u>Patricia H. v. Berkeley Unified Sch. District</u> , 830 F. Supp. 1288 (N.D. Cal. 1993) .....	2, 12, 13, 16

<u>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</u> , 912 F. Supp. 892 (M.D. La. 1996) .....	9
<u>Preston v. Commonwealth of Virginia</u> , 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<u>Róberts v. Colorado State Board of Agric.</u> , 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S. Ct. 580 (1993) .....	13
<u>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.</u> , 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991) .....	15
<u>Rowinsky v. Bryan Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 80 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Seamons v. Snow</u> , 1996 WL 233483 (10th Cir. May 8, 1996) .....	6, 9
<u>Sparks v. Regional Medical Ctr.</u> , 792 F. Supp. 735 (N.D. Ala. 1992) .....	12

#### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1) (1992) .....	8
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d <u>et seq.</u> .....	11, 13, 14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, U.S.C. §§ 2000e <u>et seq.</u> (as amended) .....	<u>passim</u>
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <u>et seq.</u> .....	<u>passim</u>

§ 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 28 C.F.R. §§ 42.501-42.504 (1995) (§504) .....	8, 14
34 C.F.R. § 100.4(a)(2) (1995) .....	14
34 C.F.R. § 104.11(a)(4) (1995) .....	14
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(3) (1995) .....	14
34 C.F.R. § 106.31(d) (1995) .....	13
34 C.F.R. § 106.32(c) (1995) .....	13
45 C.F.R. § 80.4(a)(2) (1995) .....	14
45 C.F.R. § 84.11(a)(4) (1995) .....	14
45 C.F.R. § 84.33(b)(3) (1995) .....	14
Dep't of Educ., Racial Incidents and Harassment at Educational Institutions, 59 Fed. Reg. 11,448 (1994)	14, 15

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAUW Educational Foundation, Hostile Hallways: <u>The AAUW Survey on Sexual Harassment in America's Schools</u> (1993) .....	17, 18
Carrie N. Baker, <u>Proposed Title IX Guidelines on Sex-Based Harassment of Students</u> , 43 Emory L.J. 271 (1994) .....	16, 20
Kathleen Beauvais, <u>Workshops to Combat Sexual Harassment: A Case Study of Changing Attitudes</u> , 12 Signs 130 (1986) .....	19

DeNeen L. Brown, <u>Schools Get Tough on Unwanted Touching: 'Boys Will Be Boys' is No Defense as Girls Become Aware of Rights</u> , Wash. Post, June 28, 1992, at A1 .....	19
Peggy Crull, <u>Stress Effects of Sexual Harassment on the Job: Implications for Counseling</u> , 52 Am. J. Orthopsychiatry 539 (1982) .....	15
Helena K. Dolan, <u>The Fourth R--Respect: Combatting Peer Sexual Harassment in the Public Schools</u> , 63 Fordham L. Rev. 215 (1992) .....	19
Jollee Faber, <u>Expanding Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 To Prohibit Student to Student Sexual Harassment</u> , 2 UCLA Womens L.J. 85 (1992) ...	20
Barbara A. Gutek & Mary T. Koss, <u>Changed Women and Changed Organizations: Consequences of and Coping with Sexual Harassment</u> , 42 J. Vocational Beh. 28 (1993) .....	15
Sally J. Kaplan, <u>Consequences of Sexual Harassment in the Workplace</u> , 6 Affilia 50 (1991) .....	15
Valerie Lee, et al., <u>The Culture of Sexual Harassment in Secondary Schools</u> , Am. Educ. Res. J. (publication forthcoming 1996) .....	17
OCR Case No. 05-82-1097, <u>Township High Sch. Dist. No. 214</u> .....	14
OCR Case No. 05-90-2024, <u>Defiance College</u> .....	14
OCR Letter of Findings, Region V (April 23, 1993) Docket No. 05-92-1174 .....	13

- Stefanie H. Roth, Sex Discrimination 101: Developing a Title IX Analysis for Sexual Harassment in Education, 23 J.L. & Educ. 459 (1994) ..... 18
- Bernice R. Sandler, The Chilly Classroom Climate: A Guide to Improve the Education of Women, (Nat'l Ass'n for Women in Educ. 1996) ..... 18
- Ronna Greff Schneider, Sexual Harassment and Higher Education, 65 Tex. L. Rev. 525 (1987) ..... 16
- Nan M. Higginson, Addressing Sexual Harassment in The Classroom, Educ. Leadership, Nov. 1993, at 93 ..... 19
- Robert Shoop & Debra L. Edwards, How to Stop Sexual Harassment in Our Schools: A Handbook and Curriculum Guide (1994) ..... 19
- Douglas D. Smith, The Efficacy of a Selected Training Program on Changing Perceptions of Sexual Harassment (1993) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, University of Northern Colorado) (on file at NOW LDEF) ..... 19
- Nan Stein, et al., Secrets in Public: Sexual Harassment in Our Schools (1993) ..... 17
- JoAnn Strauss, Peer Sexual Harassment of High School Students: A Reasonable Student Standard and an Affirmative Duty Imposed on Educational Institutions, 10 Law & Ineq. J. 163 (1992) ..... 18, 20
- Elizabeth A. Williams, et al., Impact of a University Policy on the Sexual Harassment of Female Students, 63 J. Higher Educ. 50 (1992) ..... 19
